

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA
EASTERN DIVISION

_____)	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 2:16-cv-1038-LRR
)	
NGL CRUDE LOGISTICS, LLC (f/k/a Gavilon,)	
LLC) and WESTERN DUBUQUE BIODIESEL,)	Chief Judge Linda Reade
LLC,)	
)	<i>Oral Argument Requested</i>
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**UNITED STATES' RESISTANCE TO NGL CRUDE LOGISTICS, LLC'S
MOTION TO DISMISS AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Second, Third, and Fourth Causes of Action Meet Rule 8(a)'s Pleading Standard Because the Amended Complaint Alleges that WDB "Produced" Fuel.....	5
II. WDB Generated RINs Using a Non-Qualifying Feedstock (Second Cause of Action) and Non-Qualifying Process (Third Cause of Action).....	6
III. The Generation of RINs in this Case Was Unlawful Because Section 80.1426(c)(6)(ii) Prohibited the Generation of a Second Set of RINs.....	10
IV. WDB and NGL Transferred Invalid RINs (Sixth and Eighth Causes of Action).....	14
V. The Government Has Pled that NGL "Caused" WDB to Violate the RFS Regulations (Seventh Cause of Action).	19
VI. NGL Was Required to Retire RINs when it Re-designated Biodiesel as "Feedstock."	21
VII. RIN Retirement Is Available as Injunctive Relief in this Case.	24
CONCLUSION.....	26
Appendix A: Flowchart of NGL's Sale and Repurchase Plan	
Appendix B: Global Energy Resources Request for Fuel Pathway Determination under the RFS2 (Apr. 6, 2011), available at https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2015-08/documents/global-energy-determination.pdf	
Appendix C: 11 Good Energy Request for Fuel Pathway Determination under the RFS Program (Jan. 10, 2014), available at https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2015-08/documents/11-good-determination-letter-01-10-14.pdf	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	10, 11
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	4
<i>Chase Bank USA, N.A. v. McCoy</i> , 562 U.S. 195 (2011).....	10
<i>Hardin Cnty. Sav. Bank v. City of Brainerd</i> , 602 F. Supp. 2d 1012 (N.D. Iowa 2008).....	20
<i>McAdams v. McCord</i> , 584 F.3d 1111 (8th Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Moore U.S.A. Inc. v. Standard Register Co.</i> , 139 F. Supp. 2d 348 (W.D.N.Y. 2001).....	10
<i>Nat’l Petrochemical & Refiners Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 630 F.3d 145 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>New Jersey v. Reliant Energy Mid-Atlantic Power Holdings, LLC</i> , No. CIV A 07-CV-5298, 2009 WL 3234438 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 30, 2009)	25
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946).....	24
<i>U. S. v. J & D Enters. of Duluth</i> , 955 F. Supp. 1153 (D. Minn. 1997).....	20
<i>U. S. v. Tzavah Urban Renewal Corp.</i> , 696 F. Supp. 1013 (D.N.J. 1988)	20
<i>U.S. v. Ameren Missouri</i> , No. 4:11-CV-77-RWS, 2016 WL 468557	25
<i>U.S. v. Cinergy Corp.</i> , 582 F. Supp. 2d 1055 (S.D. Ind. 2008).....	24, 25
<i>U.S. v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 727 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>U.S. v. Holtzman</i> , 762 F.2d 720 (9th Cir. 1985)	24
<i>U.S. v. JBA Motorcars, Inc.</i> , 839 F. Supp. 1572 (S.D. Fla. 1993)	19
<i>U.S. v. Midwest Generation</i> , 781 F. Supp. 2d 677 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	25
<i>U.S. v. Smith</i> , 35 F.3d 344 (8th Cir. 1994)	8
<i>U.S. v. Westvaco Corp.</i> , No. MJG-00-2602, 2015 WL 10323214.....	26
<i>Ulrich v. Pope Cty.</i> , 715 F.3d 1054 (8th Cir. 2013)	4

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 7545(d)(2) 24, 25
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o) 1, 2
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(2) 2
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(5) 2
Pub. L. No. 109-58..... 2
Pub. L. No. 110-140..... 2, 12

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8(a)(2) 4, 6, 10
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).....9
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 15(a)(1).....2

Regulations

40 C.F.R. Part 80..... 1, 26
40 C.F.R. § 80.1401 2, 3, 17, 18
40 C.F.R. § 80.1406(b) 3
40 C.F.R. § 80.1416.....7, 8, 9, 22, 23
40 C.F.R. § 80.1425(a)(1)..... 11
40 C.F.R. § 80.1425(c)..... 18
40 C.F.R. § 80.1425(d) 18
40 C.F.R. § 80.1426 (2011) 2, 5, 6, 7, 8
40 C.F.R. § 80.1426(c)(6) (2011) *passim*
40 C.F.R. § 80.1426(f) *passim*
40 C.F.R. § 80.1427(a)(1)..... 3
40 C.F.R. § 80.1428 3
40 C.F.R. § 80.1428(a)(3)..... 3
40 C.F.R. § 80.1428(b)(1), (3) 3
40 C.F.R. § 80.1429 3
40 C.F.R. § 80.1429(f) (2011) 21, 22, 23
40 C.F.R. § 80.1431 *passim*
40 C.F.R. § 80.1431(b) 20
40 C.F.R. § 80.1450(b) 16
40 C.F.R. § 80.1452(b)(2), (4) (2011) 17
40 C.F.R. § 80.1453 22
40 C.F.R. § 80.1460(a)..... 5, 6, 8
40 C.F.R. § 80.1460(b)(5)..... 5, 16
40 C.F.R. § 80.1460(b)(6)..... 13, 14
40 C.F.R. § 80.1460(e)..... 19, 20
40 C.F.R. § 80.1474..... 26

Federal Register Notices

75 Fed. Reg. 14670 (Mar. 26, 2010)..... 2, 11, 17
75 Fed. Reg. 26026 (May 10, 2010) 11, 12, 14
77 Fed. Reg. 1320 (Jan. 9, 2012) 13
79 Fed. Reg. 42078 (July 18, 2014)..... 9
81 Fed. Reg. 80828 (Nov. 16, 2016)..... 21
